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DECISION


Tristi Carroll is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances and diverted a controlled substance from her employer.
Procedure


On June 22, 2007, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Carroll.  On June 29, 2007, we served Carroll with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  We scheduled the hearing for 
December 12, 2007.  Carroll did not file an answer, but filed a motion to continue the hearing 
on December 10, 2007.  We granted the motion by order dated December 11, 2007.


On January 24, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the Board.  Although notified of the time, date, and place of the 
hearing, neither Carroll nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 28, 2008, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Carroll is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse.  Her license was at all relevant times current and active, and it expires on May 31, 2008.
2. In 2004 and 2005, Carroll diverted Vicodin (hydrocodone bitartrate, acetaminophen) from her employers, Four Seasons Living Center and Clinton HealthCare, for her personal use.  She threw away the count sheets for Vicodin, making it more difficult to determine that the drug was being diverted.

3. Vicodin is a controlled substance.
 
4. On June 6, 2005, Carroll submitted to a drug screen for her employer, Clinton HealthCare.  The drug screen was positive for Opiates/Morphine and Methamphetamine.  Carroll did not provide a valid prescription for Methamphetamine.
5. Methamphetamine is a controlled substance.
 
6. By letter dated August 19, 2005, Carroll admitted that in 2004 and 2005, while she was working for Four Seasons Living Center, she “had taken Vicodin from the facility that was not being used by a resident and then threw the count sheet away.”
  She also stated that in 2005 while working for Clinton Health Care, she “took Vicodin from the facility that was for a resident in the Hospital.  I then threw away the count sheet.”
  She admitted that she was chemically addicted to Vicodin.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Carroll has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(5) 
Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Subdivisions (1) and (14) – Unlawful Possession/Violation of Drug Law
The Board has shown that Carroll tested positive for a controlled substance, without a valid prescription, and diverted another controlled substance from her employer for her personal 
use.  Section 620.151 provides that by testing positive for a controlled substance, without a valid prescription, Carroll is “presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws . . . of this state[.]”  Carroll offered no evidence to rebut this presumption.

Carroll violated § 195.202.1,
 which states:  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  She unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  Carroll is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Subdivision (5) – Incompetence, Misconduct and Dishonesty
The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Carroll for incompetence, misconduct, and dishonesty.  When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  

Over a period of two years, Carroll intentionally diverted Vicodin from her employer for her personal use.  She threw away the count sheets for the drug, making it more difficult to determine that the drug was being diverted.  We agree with the Board that this demonstrates 
Carroll’s lack of ability or disposition to properly handle controlled substances while employed as a nurse.  We also agree that she committed misconduct and was dishonest.  There is cause to discipline Carroll’s license under § 335.066.2(5).
Subdivision (12) – Violation of Professional Trust
The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Carroll for a violation of professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  

Carroll’s employers and patients trusted Carroll, as a licensed nurse, to properly dispense medication – particularly controlled substances.  Instead, she diverted Vicodin from her employers for her personal use.  This is a violation of that trust.  There is cause for discipline under § 33 5.066.2(12).
Summary


Carroll is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on June 6, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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